# GREENWICH TOWNSHIP MINUTES OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE MEETING JULY 19, 2022 7:00 p.m.

Mayor Reinhart called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Roll Call: Committeeman Werley and Mayor Reinhart were present.

Flag Salute: Mayor Reinhart

**Resolutions:** 

#### **RESOLUTION NO 7-26-2022**

#### A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2021

**WHEREAS,** N.J.S.A. 40A:5-4 requires the governing body of every local unit to have made an annual audit of its books, accounts and financial transactions; and

**WHEREAS,** the Annual Report of Audit for the year 2021 has been filed by a Registered Municipal Accountant with the Municipal Clerk as per the requirements of N.J.S.A. 40A:5-6 and a copy has been received by each member of the governing body; and

**WHEREAS**, the Local Finance Board of the State of New Jersey is authorized to prescribe reports to the local fiscal affairs, as per R.S. 52:27BB-34; and

**WHEREAS**, the Local Finance Board has promulgated N.J.A.C. 5:30-6.5, a regulation requiring that the governing body of each municipality shall, by resolution, certify to the Local Finance Board of the State of New Jersey that all members of the governing body have reviewed, as a minimum, the sections of the annual audit entitled:

## **General Comments Recommendations**

and

**WHEREAS**, the members of the governing body have personally reviewed, as a minimum, the Annual Report of Audit, and specifically the sections of the Annual Audit entitled:

### **General Comments Recommendations**

as evidenced by the group affidavit form of the governing body attached hereto; and

**WHEREAS**, such resolution of certification shall be adopted by the Governing Body no later than forty-five days after the receipt of the annual audit, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-6.5; and

**WHEREAS,** all members of the governing body have received and have familiarized themselves with, at least, the minimum requirements of the Local Finance Board of the State of New Jersey, as stated aforesaid and have subscribed to the affidavit, as provided by the Local Finance Board.

**WHEREAS,** failure to comply with the regulations of the Local Finance Board of the State of New Jersey may subject the members of the local governing body to the penalty provisions of .R.S. 52-27BB-52, to wit:

R.S. 52BB-52: A local officer or member of a local governing body who after a date fixed for compliance, fails or refuses to obey an order of the director (Director of Local Government Services), under the provisions of this Article shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, may be fined not more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) or imprisoned for not more than one year, or both, in addition shall forfeit his office.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Township Committee of the Township of Greenwich, hereby states that it has complied with N.J.A.C.5.30-6.5 and does hereby submit a certified copy of this resolution and the required affidavit to said Board to show evidence of said compliance.

Motion – Mayor Reinhart Second – Committeeman Werley. Unanimously adopted.

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 7-27-2022**

# A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF GREENWICH SETTING FORTH THE 2022 SALARIES

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Committee of Greenwich, County of Cumberland and the State of New Jersey, that the salaries of the Township Officials for the year 2022 are as follows:

TITLE, MUNICIPAL OFFICER	AMOUNT OF SALARY
Township Committee Member –Dan Orr, Mark Werley	\$2,180
Township Committee Chairman – William Reinhart	\$2,540
Township Clerk – Acting Kim Fleetwood	\$9,225
Chief Financial Officer – Amy Colaneri	\$5,320
Treasurer – Kim Fleetwood	\$6,633
Tax Collector – Elizabeth Wallender	\$7,916
Emergency Management Coordinator – Steven Mosley	\$3,078
Dog Registrar – Kim Fleetwood	\$ 500
Planning Board Secretary – Renee Brecht-Mangiafico	\$2,960

Minutes of Regular Meeting December 21, 2021

Webmaster – Renee Brecht-Mangiafico	\$1,090
Housing/Zoning Officer – Steve DeSario	\$7,800

Motion – Mayor Reinhart Second – Committeeman Werley. Unanimously adopted.

#### **Unfinished Business:**

Historic District - Mayor Reinhart indicated he has heard nothing from the State.

Old Stone School House - quotes have been received. The amount to repair is \$250,000

Wible Drive Reconstruction Project Easement - in Soliictor's report.

#### **New Business:**

Escrow Ordinance - Mayor Reinhar will speak with the planning board.

Road Projects - Mr. Nardelli, Township Engineer, reached out to the Committee for any road projects for the upcoming application process.

#### **Solicitor's Report:**

Mr. Seeley's reviewed his report.

#### **Committee Comments:**

Committeeman Werley – County Master Plan. Deputy Mayor Orr will participate

Mayor Reinhart - No comment.

#### **Payment of Bills:**

Bills: Motion – Committeeman Werley, Second - Mayor Reinhart. The bills were unanimously approved.

#### **Public Comment:**

Open public comment. Motion – Mayor Reinhart Second – Committeeman Werleyt. Motion unanimously carried.

Public Comment - Charles Reinhart expects the truck July or August.

Close public comment. Motion – Mayor Reinhart Second – Committeeman Werley. Motion unanimously carried.

#### **Adjournment:**

 $Motion-Mayor\ Reinhart.\ Second-Committee man\ Werley\ \ unanimously\ carried.$ 

Respectfully Submitted,

Kimberly Fleetwood Acting Township Clerk Minutes of Regular Meeting December 21, 2021